Minnesota	Statutes	424A	allows	volunteer	firefighter	relief	associations	to	be	covered	by	the	Supplemental
Retirement	Fund	(investment	trust	fund).	During	fiscal	year	2024,	three	volunteer	firefighter	relief	associations
became	part	of	the	Supplemental	Retirement	Fund	managed	by	the	board	of	trustees	of	each	relief	association.
Investment	balances	of	$1,159,000	were	reported	as	a	change	in	reporting	entity	in	the	Supplemental	Retirement
Fund.

Minnesota	Statutes	353G,	allows	volunteer	firefighters	to	be	covered	by	the	Volunteer	Firefighter	Retirement	Fund
(pension	trust	fund).	During	fiscal	year	2024,	three	firefighter	groups	transferred	from	the	volunteer	fire	accounts,
part	of	the	Supplemental	Retirement	Fund	(investment	trust	fund),	into	the	Volunteer	Firefighter	Retirement	Fund
managed	by	the	Public	Employees	Retirement	Association.	The	transfer	was	reported	as	a	change	in	reporting
entity	of	$1,018,000	in	the	Supplemental	Retirement	Fund	and	the	Volunteer	Firefighter	Retirement	Fund.

172

Beginning	Balance	Reconciliation
Year	Ended	June	30,	2024

(In	Thousands)

Net	Position/
Fund	Balance,
Beginning,	as
Reported

	Change	in
Accounting
Principle

Change	in
Reporting	Entity

Net	Position/
Fund

Balance,
Beginning,	as
RestatedInvestment Transfer

Government-Wide

Governmental	Activities $	 39,423,759	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 1,481	 $	39,425,240

Business-Type	Activities 	 4,037,245	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (1,481)	 	 4,035,764

Total	Primary	Government $	 43,461,004	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	43,461,004

Governmental	Funds

General $	 19,632,710	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 4,714	 $	19,637,424
Federal 	 10,541	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 10,541
Nonmajor	Funds 	 8,616,238	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 8,616,238
Total	Governmental	Funds $	 28,259,489	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 4,714	 $	28,264,203

Proprietary	Funds

State	Colleges	and	Universities $	 1,993,602	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 1,993,602
Unemployment	Insurance 	 1,622,933	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 1,622,933
Nonmajor	Enterprise	Funds 	 420,710	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (1,481)	 	 419,229
Total	Enterprise	Funds $	 4,037,245	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 (1,481)	 $	 4,035,764

Fiduciary	Funds

Pension	Trust $	100,295,906	 $	 224	 $	 17,212	 $	 1,018	 $	100,314,360
Investment	Trust $	 1,371,865	 $	 —	 $	 1,159	 $	 (1,018)	 $	 1,372,006

173

Note	21	–	Subsequent	Events

Primary	Government

In	August	2024,	the	state	issued	the	following	general	obligation	bonds.	These	bonds	are	backed	by	the	full
faith	and	credit	and	taxing	powers	of	the	state.

• $879.6	million	of	general	obligation	state	various	purpose	bonds	Series	2024A	at	a	true	interest
rate	of	3.28	percent.

• $352.8	million	of	general	obligation	state	trunk	highway	bonds	Series	2024B	at	a	true	interest	rate
of	3.23	percent.

• $30.0	million	of	general	obligation	taxable	state	various	purpose	bonds	Series	2024C at	a	true
interest	rate	of	4.08	percent.

• $190.2	million	of	general	obligation	state	various	purpose	refunding	bonds	Series	2024D at	a	true